

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2022

NO. 20

BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

OPEN JUSTICE BALTIMORE,

Appellee.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC INTEREST ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, BY WRITTEN CONSENT**

Adam B. Abelson | Samantha A. Miller
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
100 East Pratt Street, Suite 2440
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 332-0444

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae ACLU of Maryland, The Public Justice Center, and
Washington Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI.....1

INTRODUCTION4

BACKGROUND5

ARGUMENT10

 I. Public Interest Organizations’ Access To Public Records Is Critical to
 Government Accountability.10

 II. Agencies’ Demands That Public Interest Organizations Pay Onerous Fees
 As A Condition For Access To Public Records Undermine the PIA And
 Government Accountability.12

 III. The Lower Courts Have Erred In Applying Arbitrary-And-Capricious
 Review To Agencies’ Denials of Public Interest Organizations’ Waiver
 Requests.....18

CONCLUSION.....26

PERTINENT AUTHORITIES28

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE
WITH RULE 8-11232

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.S. Abell Publishing Co. v. Mezzanote</i> , 297 Md. 26, 464 A.2d 1068 (1983).....	4, 14
<i>ACLU of Maryland v. Sheriff of Calvert County</i> , Case No. 24-C-22-001125 OG (Balt. City Circuit Court)	16
<i>Action Comm. For Transit, Inc. v. Town of Chevy Chase</i> , 229 Md. App. 540, 145 A.3d 640 (2016).....	19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of N. Calif. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , No. C 06-01698 WHA, 2006 WL 1469418 (N.D. Cal. May 25, 2006).....	11
<i>Baltimore Action Legal Team v. Off. of State's Att’y of Baltimore City</i> , 253 Md. App. 360, 265 A.3d 1187 (2021) (<i>amicus</i>).....	2
<i>Blythe v. State</i> , 161 Md. App. 492, 870 A.2d 1246 (2005).....	6
<i>Cause of Action v. FTC</i> , 799 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015).	9, 10, 22, 25
<i>City of Balt. Dev’t Corp. v. Carmel Realty Assocs.</i> , 395 Md. 299, 910 A.2d 406 (2006) (<i>amicus</i>).....	2, 13-14
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	10
<i>Fioretti v. Maryland State Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 351 Md. 66, 716 A.2d 258 (1998).....	6
<i>Harvey v. Marshall</i> , 389 Md. 243 (2005).....	21, 23
<i>Heaps v. Cobb</i> , 185 Md. 372, 45 A.2d 73(1945).....	22
<i>Hurl v. Bd. of Educ. of Howard Cnty.</i> , 107 Md. App. 286, 667 A.2d 970 (1995).....	23

<i>Immanuel v. Comptroller of Md.</i> , 449 Md. 76 (2016).....	9, 13
<i>Ireland v. Shearin</i> , 417 Md. 401, 10 A.3d 754 (2010).....	2
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 326 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Kirwan v. The Diamondback</i> , 352 Md. 74, 721 A.2d 196 (1998).....	5-6
<i>Massey v. Galley</i> , 392 Md. 634, 898 A.2d 951 (2006).....	2
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Burke</i> , 67 Md. App. 147, 506 A.2d 683 (1986).....	8
<i>Md. Dep't of State Police v. Dashiell</i> , 443 Md. 435, 117 A.3d 1 (2015) (<i>amicus</i>).....	2
<i>Md. Dep't of the Env't v. Cnty. Commissioners of Carroll Cnty.</i> , 465 Md. 169, 214 A.3d 61 (2019).....	22
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Nat'l Institutes of Health</i> , <i>Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 745 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Spencer v. Board of Pharmacy</i> , 380 Md. 515, 846 A.2d 341 (2004).....	21

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii)	12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(vii)	22, 23, 24
Md. Code Ann., G. P. § 4-101	4
Md. Code Ann., G. P. § 4-103(a).....	4
Md. Code Ann., G.P. § 4-103(b).....	6

Md. Code Ann., G.P. § 4-206(b)(1).....	6
Md. Code Ann., G.P. § 4-206(e).....	7
Md. Code Ann., G.P. § 4-206(e)(2)(ii).	4, 6, 7, 12, 13, 18, 25
Md. Code Ann., G. P. § 4-362	19
Md. Code Ann., G. P. § 4-362(a)(1)	19
Md. Code Ann., G. P. § 4-362(a)(3)	19
Md. Code Ann., G. P. § 4-362(b)(2)(i)	19
Md. Code Ann., G. P. § 4-362(d).....	19
Md. Code Ann., G. P. § 4-362(e).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cory Schouten, <i>Who files the most FOIA requests? It’s not who you think</i> , Columbia Journalism Review (March 17, 2017)	11
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy In America</i> 489–492 (1840), Harvey C. Mansfield and Delba Winthrop eds. and trans. University of Chicago Press (2000).....	10
<i>Appendix F, Public Comments on Report on the Public Information Act: Preliminary Findings and Recommendations</i> , December 2019	18
<i>Final Report of the Office of the Attorney General on the Implementation of the Public Information Act</i> (Dec. 2017).....	13, 17
<i>FOIA Update: New Fee Waiver Policy Guidance</i> (Jan. 1, 1987).....	13
John R. Grimm, <i>How Federal and Maryland Courts Review Administrative Agency Actions</i> , 81 Md. L. Rev. 1224 (2022).....	21-22
Maryland Attorney General, <i>Maryland Public Information Act Manual</i> , 17 th Ed. (July 2022)	4-5, 7, 8, 12, 13

Mick Dumke,
*The Laquan McDonald Shooting Keeps Exposing Critical Flaws
in Illinois' Freedom of Information Act*, ProPublica (Dec. 19, 2018)11

Public Access Ombudsman, Annual Report FY2022.....11

Public Information Act Compliance Board and Public Access Ombudsman,
Final Report on the Public Information Act (Dec. 27, 2019), 15, 16, 17

U.S. Department of Justice Office of Information Policy,
Summary of Annual FOIA Reports for Fiscal Year 202114

U.S. Department of Education Freedom of Information Act Fee Regulations15

U.S. Department of Justice Civil Rights Division and United States Attorney's
Office Northern District of Illinois,
Investigation of the Chicago Police Department (Jan. 13, 2017).....11
